

This Advisory is provided to inform you about Air District activities that may affect your operation. It will help you achieve and maintain compliance with applicable air quality rules and regulations.

## ATTENTION: OWNER/OPERATORS OF EMERGENCY STANDBY GENERATORS

## SUBJECT: NEW COMPLIANCE REPORTING OPTION

The Air District is initiating a pilot program (Program) for owners/operators of Emergency Standby Engines to self-report and submit compliance data online. Participation in the Program is voluntary and intended to reduce the frequency of in-person Air District inspections. By submitting the information online, the Air District may choose to utilize this information for compliance determination purposes. Only Emergency Standby Engines that are currently permitted with the Air District may participate in the Program.

To participate in the Program, the owner/operator of an Emergency Standby Engine must submit all the required information to the Air District's online database located at <u>https://baaqmd.agency/standbygenreport</u> including:

- Facility name and site number (as listed on your current Air District Permit to Operate)
- Point of contact information:
  - o Name and Title
  - o Phone number
  - o Email address
- Permit expiration date (as listed on your current Air District Permit to Operate)

The owner/operator must also provide complete and accurate information for the following:

- Source number (as listed on your current Air District Permit to Operate)
- Engine manufacturer, make/model, and serial number
- Pictures clearly showing the following information:
  - o Engine name plate
  - o Non-resettable hour meter
  - Expanded view of engine
- Total hours of operation for the prior 12-month period:
  - o Total hours of reliability testing
  - Total hours of emergency operation
- For questions on this advisory, please contact Eric Pop at <u>epop@baaqmd.gov</u>
- For a copy of Air District Regulation 9, Rule 8, see <u>https://www.baaqmd.gov/rules-and-compliance/rules/reg-9-rule-8-nitrogen-oxides-and-carbon-monoxide-from-stationary-internal-combustion-engines</u>
- For compliance assistance, call the Air District Compliance Hotline at (415) 749-4999.

Jeff Gove Director of Enforcement